ENROLLED SENATE

BILL NO. 821 By: Bass, Gumm, Lerblance,
Rabon, Leftwich and Lawler
of the Senate

and

Carey, Askins,
Morrissette, Wesselhoft,
Bingman, Dorman, Liotta,
Rousselot, Braddock,
Balkman, Benge, Cargill,
Jones, McCarter, Newport,
Peters, Roggow, Smaligo,
Winchester, Blackburn,
Banz, Brannon, Brown,
DePue, Glenn, Harrison,
Hilliard, Hyman, Johnson,
Kiesel, Lamons, McDaniel,
Miller (Ken), Miller
(Ray), Nance, Roan,
Sherrer, Shumate,
Smithson, Sullivan,
Sweeden, Turner, Denney,
Deutschendorf, Shelton,
Ingmire, Wright, Shoemake,
Walker and McPeak of the
House

An Act relating to militia; authorizing the Adjutant
General to expend certain funds for certain purposes;
stating qualifications of certain persons to receive
certain benefit; providing for codification; and
declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 77 of Title 44, unless there is
created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

The Adjutant General is hereby authorized to expend state funds
specifically appropriated by the Legislature for
payment/reimbursement of insurance premiums to provide coverage up
to the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00)
under Serviceman’s Group Life Insurance (SGLI) or State Sponsored
Life Insurance (SSLI) for the military members of the Oklahoma Army
and Air National Guard. Qualification for this insurance benefit is
limited to military members of the Oklahoma Army and Air National



Guard who are in good standing in their unit and satisfactorily
performing all regquired training.

SECTION 2. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the Senate the 19th day of May, 2005.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 23rd day of May, 2005.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives
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